

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

ALONZO JAY KING, JR.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Maryland**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Douglas F. Gansler
Attorney General of Maryland

Katherine Winfree
Chief Deputy Attorney General

*Brian S. Kleinbord

Robert Taylor, Jr.
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6435

bkleinbord@oag.state.md.us

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING. ii

OPINIONS BELOW. 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
INVOLVED. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. 6

 I. There Is A Split Among The Lower
 Courts Regarding The Constitutionality
 Of DNA Collection From Arrestees... 8

 II. The Split In Lower Courts Disrupts Law
 Enforcement Efforts Nationwide.. . . . 11

 III. The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling Misapplied
 This Court’s Fourth Amendment
 Jurisprudence.. . . . 13

 A. The court incorrectly identified and
 weighed the privacy rights of arrestees... 14

 1. The court mistakenly determined that
 an arrestee’s privacy interest was in

overall genetic privacy when, in fact, the State does not analyze any genetically meaningful information..	14
2. An arrestee has no, or minimal, interest in concealing his identity.. .	17
3. The court gave undue weight to an arrestee’s privacy interest by mistakenly applying the presumption of innocence, which is a trial right exclusively.....	19
B. The court improperly ignored or dismissed the State’s interests..	20
1. The State has an interest in precisely identifying people in its custody through the most reliable means....	21
2. The State has an interest in solving unsolved crimes as expeditiously as possible..	23
3. The court interfered with a legislative judgment in deciding that other existing means of identification, like traditional fingerprinting, were “sufficient.”..	23
C. The court’s “two-search” theory prevents law enforcement from examining evidence already in its lawful possession	

— such as crime-scene evidence —
without first obtaining a warrant based
on probable cause..... 25

CONCLUSION. 27

APPENDIX:

Reported opinion of the Court of Appeals of
Maryland, *Alonzo Jay King, Jr., v. State of
Maryland*, No. 68, Sept. Term, 2010 (filed
April 24, 2012)..... 1a-85a

Order granting review, Court of Appeals
of Maryland, *Alonzo Jay King, Jr.,
v. State of Maryland*, No. 2118, Sept. Term,
2010 (filed October 24, 2011)..... 86b

Order denying motion for reconsideration and
stay of enforcement of mandate, Court of
Appeals of Maryland, *Alonzo Jay King, Jr.,
v. State of Maryland*, No. 68, Sept. Term, 2011
(filed May 18, 2012). 87b

Order granting stay of judgment and
mandate of Court of Appeals of Maryland,
Supreme Court of the United States,
*Maryland v. Alonzo J. King, Jr.,
No. 12A48* (filed July 18, 2012)..... 88b

Opinion granting stay of judgment and
mandate of Court of Appeals of Maryland
pending disposition of petition for writ of

certiorari, Supreme Court of the United States,
Maryland v. Alonzo Jay King, Jr.,
No. 12A48 (filed July 30, 2012). 89b-92b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 274 Va. 469, <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1054 (2008)	9
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	20
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973)	18
<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	8
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1510 (2012)	20
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , 669 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>en banc review granted</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 15378 (order dated July 25, 2012)	6, 9
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	18
<i>In re Welfare of C.T.L.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	9
<i>Jones v. Murray</i> , 962 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Mario W. v. Kaipio</i> , 2012 Ariz. LEXIS 153 (Ariz. 2012)	9, <i>passim</i>

<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S.Ct. 746 (2011)	15
<i>People v. Buza</i> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 1424 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 616 (Cal. 2011)	10
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	19
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Raines</i> , 383 Md. 1, 857 A.2d 19 (2004)	4, 18
<i>United States v. Dillard</i> , 214 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 907 (2001)	20
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	18
<i>United States v. Fricosu</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22654 (D. Colo. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 55 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1932)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1741 (2012)	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pool</i> , 621 F.3d 1213	

(9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Purdy</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40433 (D. Neb. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	13
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	17
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	13
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	17, 24

Constitutional Provisions:

United States Constitution:

Amendment IV.	1, <i>passim</i>
Amendment V.	14, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV.	2

Statutes:

United States Code:

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
42 U.S.C. § 14132	11

Annotated Code of Maryland:

Public Safety Article:

§ 2-504.....	2, 9
--------------	------

§ 2-505.....	14
§ 2-508.....	14
§ 2-512.....	15
Md. Code Regs. 29.05.01.06 (2012).....	16
Miscellaneous:	
2008 Md. Laws Ch. 337	8
David H. Kaye, <i>A Fourth Amendment Theory for Arrestee DNA and Other Biometric Databases</i> , University of Pennsylvania Journal of Constitutional Law Vol. 15 (forthcoming).....	13
David H. Kaye, <i>Who Needs Special Needs? On the Constitutionality of Collecting DNA and Other Biometric Data from Arrestees</i> , 34 J.L. Med. & Ethics 188 (2006).....	19
National Research Council, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States</i> , National Academies Press (2009).....	24
Sara H. Katsanis and Jennifer K. Wagner, <i>Characterization of the Standard and Recommended CODIS Markers</i> , Journal of Forensic Science.	16
DNAResource.com, “2011 DNA Database Legislation”.....	10
